

Special Case No.348/2023
CNR – WBSP01-016340-2023

Ref.: Bishnupur PS Case no: 943/2023 Dated : 21.11.2023
U/s 448/325/354D, 376/511 of I.P.C and section 10 of the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offence Act.

Present :Sri Sudipta Bhattacharjee. (WB-00794)
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.
State Vs.Imaidul Pailan @ Ebadul

Order No.09
Dt. 07-03-2024

Accused **Ebadul Pailan @ Imaidul Pailan (33 years)** is produced before this Court through VCS.

A bail petition is filed for the accused.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case and in no way connected with the alleged offence. Ld. Advocate further submitted that the charge sheet has been submitted in this case. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused in any condition.

Defacto complainant is present before the Court and submitted that he has no objection if the prayer for bail of the accused is allowed.

Ld. Special P.P. raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials in the case record and the CD.

Considered.

This is a case under section 448/325/354D, 376/511 of I.P.C and section 10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act. It appears that the defacto complainant raised no objection against the prayer for bail by filing an affidavit. Charge sheet has been submitted in this case. Considering all I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Accordingly, the accused may find bail of Rs. 3,000/- (Three thousand) with two sureties of Rs. 1,500/- (One thousand five hundred) each subject to the satisfaction of the ld CJM, Alipore, South 24-Parganas with a condition to appear before the court on each and every date fixed i.d to J/C till 21-03-2024.

If on bail fix 15-07-2024 for appearance and consideration of charge.
Return CD.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.